# CH \$640.00

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Patents (Reel/Frame 021731/0268 Second Lien)

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC	12/14/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VONAGE NETWORK INC.
Street Address:	23 Main Street
City:	HOLMDEL,
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07733

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

7386111
1,000000
11606289
11824016
11771009
11700781
11999982
12153504
11770992
11824715
11709743
11819625
11711018
11081174
11081185
11081186

PATENT " REEL: 026676 FRAME: 0199

Application Number: 12214221

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-4559

Email: vindra.richter@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Vindra Richter c/o Weil et al

Address Line 1: 767 Fifth Ave.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 79143.003/REL/PERRY/VR

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Vindra Richter

Total Attachments: 4

source=pat rel 021731.0268#page1.tif source=pat rel 021731.0268#page2.tif source=pat rel 021731.0268#page3.tif source=pat rel 021731.0268#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026676 FRAME: 0200

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated as of December 14, 2010, (this "Release") is made by Silver Point Finance, LLC, as agent for certain lenders ("Agent") under the Second Lien Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of October 19, 2008, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 021731 Frame 0268, between Vonage Network Inc. ("Grantor") and Agent (the "Security Agreement").

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in certain of the Grantor's patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto ("<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Patent Collateral; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to Grantor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patent Collateral under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Patent Collateral under the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

US\_ACTIVE:\43576959\03\79143.0003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC, as Agent

Name:

Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

Michael A. Gatto Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE A

# Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Application or Registration	Application or Registration Date	Status
Method and apparatus for placing a long distance call based on a virtual phone number	7,386,111	20080610	Granted
Apparatus and method for automated inventory tracking and authentication	11/606,289	20061130	Pending
Apparatus and system for localized multi-media communications and network	11/824,016	20070627	Pending
Method and apparatus for authorizing a calling card telephone call	11/771,009	20070629	Pending
Method and apparatus for communicating a status of a device in a packet-based communication network	11/700,781	20070201	Pending
Method and apparatus for diagnosing VoIP-related communication faults	11/999,982	20071206	Pending
Method and apparatus for placing a long distance call based on a virtual phone number	12/153,504	20080520	Pending
Method and apparatus for providing and using a telephone calling card	11/770,992	20070629	Pending
Method and apparatus for visual message indication in a VoIP system	11/824,715	20070629	Pending
Method and system for bidirectional data transfer	11/709,743	20070223	Pending
Method and system for network path discrimination	11/819,625	20070628	Pending
Method and system for providing passive status messaging	11/711,018	20070227	Pending

PATENT REEL: 026676 FRAME: 0203

System for effecting a telephone call over a computer network without alphanumeric keypad operation	11/081,174	20050316	Pending
Third party call control application program interface	11/081,185	20050316	Pending
Transfer identification software enabling electronic communication system	11/081,186	20050316	Pending
Apparatus for enhanced information display in end user devices of a packet-based communication network	12/214,221	20080116	Pending

PATENT REEL: 026676 FRAME: 0204

RECORDED: 07/29/2011

delays.